The proposed Consent Decree resolves claims of the United States and the Commonwealth of Kentucky, under the Clean Air Act ("CAA"), 42 U.S.C. 7412, and related provisions of the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, for violations of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Secondary Aluminum Production as set forth in 40 CFR part 63, Subparts A and RRR and the Title V permit provisions of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. 7661a(a), occurring at Logan Aluminum's Russellville, Kentucky secondary aluminum facility.

The proposed Consent Decree requires Logan Aluminum to perform work in a timely fashion to come into full compliance with the above laws and regulations, and pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$285,000.

For a period of 30 days from the date of this publication, the Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General of the **Environment and Natural Resources** Division, Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20530, and either e-mailed to pubcommentees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611. Comments should refer to: United States of America et al. v. Logan Aluminum, Inc., DJ # 90-5-2-1-08632.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. Copies of the proposed Consent Decree may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy of the proposed Consent Decree, please enclose a check in the amount of \$8.00 for a copy exclusive of signature pages (25 cent per page reproduction cost) or \$9.00 for a copy including signature pages (25 cent per page reproduction cost), payable to the U.S. Treasury, or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

## Maureen Katz,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2010–31392 Filed 12–14–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-NEW]

# Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comments Requested

**ACTION:** 60-Day Notice of Information Collection Under Review: Letter Requesting Supporting Documents Identifying a Legal Entity.

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will be submitting the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This notice requests comments from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed information collection. Comments are encouraged and will be accepted on or before February 14, 2011. This process is conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on the estimated public burden or associated response time, suggestions, or need a copy of the proposed information collection instrument with instructions or additional information, please contact Gary Schaible, *Gary.Schiable@atf.gov* National Firearms Act Branch, 99 New York Avenue, NE., Washington, DC 20226 Fax (202) 648–9601.

Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed information collection are encouraged. Your comments should address one or more of the following four points:

- -Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency's including whether the information will have practical utility;
- -Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- —Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- —Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, *e.g.*,

permitting electronic submission of responses.

Summary of Collection:

(1) *Type of Information Collection:* New.

(2) *Title of the Form/Collection:* Letter Requesting Supporting Documents Identifying a Legal Entity.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the Department of Justice sponsoring the collection: Form Number: None. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked or required to respond:

*Primary:* Business or other for-profit. *Other:* None.

*Need for Collection:* The collection of information will be used to determine the lawful existence and validity of a legal entity before ATF approves the transfer of an NFA firearm to that entity.

(5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond: It is estimated that 5,000 respondents will spend approximately 30 minutes to compile documentation requested by the letter.

(6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection: There are an estimated 5,000 annual total burden hours associated with this collection.

*If additional information is required contact:* Lynn Murray, Department Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning Staff, Justice Management Division, Department of Justice, 2 Constitution Square, Room 2E–502, 145 N Street, NE., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: December 9, 2010.

#### Lynn Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. Department of Justice. [FR Doc. 2010–31401 Filed 12–14–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P

### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

## Office of Justice Programs

[OJP (NIJ) Docket No. 1537]

# Draft NIJ Selection and Application Guide to Ballistic-Resistant Body Armor for Law Enforcement, Corrections, and Public Safety

**AGENCY:** National Institute of Justice. **ACTION:** Notice of Draft NIJ Selection and Application Guide to Ballistic-Resistant Body Armor for Law Enforcement, Corrections, and Public Safety.

**SUMMARY:** In an effort to obtain comments from interested parties, the